CY25100
Field and Factory Programmable Spread
Spectrum Clock Generator for EMI Reduction
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-07499 Rev. *I  Revised September 12, 2011
Field and Factory Programmable Spread Spectrum Clock Generator for EMI Reduction
Features
■ Wide Operating Output (SSCLK) Frequency Range

Configurations table shows the available device types, but not complete part numbers. Contact your local Cypress FAE or Sales
Representative for more information.
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Description Product Flow
Pb-free
CY25100SXCF 8-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY25100SXCFT 8-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) - Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY25100SXIF 8-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY25100SXIFT 8-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) - Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY25100ZXCF 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY25100ZXCFT 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) - Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY25100ZXIF 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY25100ZXIFT 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) - Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
Programmer
CY3672-USB Programmer, for devices with ordering codes ending in “F” and “FT”
CY3690 CY25100ZXCF/IF Adapter (TSSOP) for CY3672-USB Programmer
CY3691 CY25100SXCF/IF Adapter (SOIC) for CY3672-USB Programmer
Possible Configurations
Ordering Code Package Description Product Flow
CY25100ZI-xxx[8, 9] 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY25100ZI-xxxT[8, 9] 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) -Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
Pb-free
CY25100SXC-xxx[8] 8-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY25100SXC-xxxT[8] 8-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) - Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY25100SXI-xxx[8] 8-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY25100SXI-xxxT[8] 8-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) -Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY25100ZXC-xx[8] 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY25100ZXC-xxT[8] 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) - Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY25100ZXI-xx[8] 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY25100ZXI-xxT[8] 8-pin Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package (TSSOP) -Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
Note
8. Ordering codes with “xxx” or “xx” are factory-programmed configurations. “xxx” or “xx” denotes the specific device configuration. “w” denotes the revision. Factory
programming is available for high-volume orders. For more details, contact your local Cypress field application engineer or Cypress Sales Representative.

CY3691.
*C 204121 RGL See ECN Add Industrial Temperature Range
Corrected the Ordering Information to match the DevMaster
*D 215392 RGL See ECN Added Lead Free devices
*E 2513909 AESA 06/10/08 Updated template. Added Note “Not recommended for new designs.”
Added part number CY25100KSXCF, CY25100KSXIF, CY25100KSXI-xxx,
CY25100KZXC-xxx, CY25100KZXI-xxx, CY25100KSXI-xxxT,
CY25100KZXC-xxxT, CY25100KZXI-xxxT, and CY25100KZXIF in ordering
information table.
Added Pb-Free header in the ordering information table.
Removed Pb-Free from Package description in the ordering information table.
Changed CY3672-PRG with CY3672-USB in the ordering information table.
Removed CY25100SCF, CY25100SIF, CY25100ZCF, CY25100ZIF, and
CY3672 in the ordering information table.
Changed Lead free to Pb-Free.
*F 2601881 KVM /
PYRS
11/06/08 Rising edge slew rate (SR3) minimum limit changed from 1.2 V/ns to 1.0 V/ns.
Removed part numbers added in rev *E.
*G 2742910 KVM 07/23/09 General text cleanup
Moved General Description to p. 1 to replace the Benefits section
Removed “FTG” from references to CY3672
Added “Type” column to Pin Description table
Revised software description section
Revised Modulation Frequency section to remove mention of optional
modulation frequencies
Added minimum values to IIH and IIL
Added to IOZ conditions: applies only for output pulldown disabled
Standardized timing parameter names to upper case
Corrected some part numbers to remove dashes and revision code
Added part numbers to the Ordering Information table: CY25100ZI-xxx,
CY25100ZI-xxxT, CY25100SXCFT, CY25100SXIFT, CY25100ZXCFT and
CY25100ZXIFT
Revised Ordering Information table footnotes
*H 2897317 KVM 03/22/10 Removed obsolete parts from Ordering Information table and moved ‘xxx’ parts
to Possible Configurations table